

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.P. No.6473 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	12.03.2026	<u>BKM,J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Government Pleader takes notice for the respondent Nos.1 to 4 & 8. The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices to the respondent Nos.5 to 7 and proof of service shall be filed within a period of three (3) weeks from today. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that, on the representations of the petitioner through PGRS Nos. NLR20250310106 dated 10.03.2025 and NLR No.202505194178 dated 19.05.2025 requesting to mutate his name by cancelling the 13(B) certificate issued under Section 5(A) of ROR Act in favour of Sri Chikalaka Malakondaiah with respect to the subject land in an extent of Ac.5.46 cents in Sy.No.90-1 etc., of Nandigunta Village, instead of taking a decision on the said representation of the petitioner, the 4th respondent referred to the 3rd respondent and the 3rd respondent passed the above said impugned order dated 09.02.2026. On the other hand, the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the official respondents submits that the above said representations of the petitioner will be referred by the	Contd..

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Tahsildar to the 3rd respondent in case of non-acceptance of mutation in favour of the petitioner on his representations as stated above by the Tahsildar and as such there is no infirmity of jurisdiction exercised by the 3rd respondent vide order dated 09.02.2026. In view of the above said facts and circumstances, for consideration of the matter in detail, the above said notices are ordered to the unofficial respondents and the official respondents shall file their counters in the meanwhile. However, there shall be an order of <i>status-quo</i> as on today to be maintained with respect to the mutation of names of the parties concerned for the subject land covered under the impugned order dt.09.02.2026 till the next date of hearing. List on 09.04.2026. NNN <u>BKM,J</u>	